

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 155849

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 330876

v

Washtenaw Circuit Court
No. 13-001315-FH

SHAWN LOVETO CAMERON, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Randi M. Merchant (P72040)
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue and Tax Division
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Department of Attorney
General
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-3203

Dated: July 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review.....	2
Argument	2
I. Court costs imposed on criminal defendants following a conviction should not be characterized as either a tax or a fee.	2
A. The Court of Appeals applied the wrong test.....	2
B. Court costs have been a component of the criminal justice system for more than a century.	3
C. The state imposes financial obligations on its citizen through a variety of mechanisms.	5
D. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) does not provide for a tax.	6
1. The fact that a statute permits the government to require an individual to pay money does not mean it has a revenue raising purpose.	7
2. The court costs at issue here are not intended to be used to fund other types of government functions and do not exceed the amount of the court’s operational expenses.	8
3. The statute at issue here differs from traditional revenue- raising statutes.	11
E. The statute at issue serves a regulatory purpose.	12

F. The Court of Appeals incorrectly concluded that a defendant cannot refuse or limit his exposure for liability. 14

G. The Court of Appeals’ proportionality analysis was flawed. 15

H. The statute at issue should be characterized as providing for an assessment of court costs. 16

II. Even if this Court determines that MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) provides for a tax, it is constitutionally valid because it does not violate the separation-of-powers doctrine or the Distinct Statement Clause. 19

A. The statute at issue constitutes a proper delegation of legislative authority and therefore does not violate the separation-of-powers doctrine. 19

B. The statute at issue here does not violate Michigan’s Distinct Statement Clause. 21

Conclusion and Relief Requested 23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152 (1998)	2, 5, 9
<i>Bradley v State</i> , 69 Ala 318 (1881).....	3
<i>Coalition of State Emp Union v State</i> , 498 Mich 312 (2015)	20
<i>Davis v State</i> , 495 So 2d 928 (1986)	17
<i>Dawson v Secretary of State</i> , 274 Mich App 723 (2007)	22
<i>Dukesherer Farms v Ball</i> , 73 Mich App 212 (1977)	11, 22
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America & Subsidiaries v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 312 Mich App 394 (2015)	22
<i>Lapeer County Abstract & Title Co v Lapeer County Register of Deeds</i> , 264 Mich App 167 (2004)	2
<i>Merrelli v City of St Clair Shores</i> , 355 Mich 575 (1959)	8, 9
<i>People v Bailey</i> , unpublished per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued December 15, 2015 (Docket No. 323190)	5
<i>People v Borgne</i> , 483 Mich 178 (2009)	2
<i>People v Brazee</i> , 183 Mich 259 (1914), aff 241 US 340.....	13
<i>People v Buie</i> , 491 Mich 294 (2012)	2

<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992)	15
<i>People v Cameron</i> , 319 Mich App 215 (2017)	6, 12, 15, 20
<i>People v Cunningham</i> , 496 Mich 145 (2014)	3
<i>People v Duke</i> , unpublished per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued April 12, 2016 (Docket No. 325473)	5
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33 (2014)	18
<i>People v Kennedy</i> , 58 Mich 372 (1885)	3
<i>People v Knight</i> , unpublished per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 23, 2016 (Docket No. 324028)	5
<i>People v Konopka</i> , 309 Mich App 345 (2015)	6, 21
<i>People v McKenna</i> , 791 F Supp 1101 (ED La 1992)	3
<i>People v Smith</i> , 423 Mich 427 (1985)	13
<i>People v Turmon</i> , 417 Mich 638 (1983)	20
<i>People v Wallace</i> , 245 Mich 310 (1929)	3
<i>Peraza v State</i> , 467 SW 3d 508 (Tex Crim App 2015)	17
<i>State v Claborn</i> , 870 P2d 169 (1994)	18
<i>State v Mederios</i> , 89 Hawaii 361 (1999)	15

State v Young,
238 So 2d 589 (1970) 17

UAW v Green,
498 Mich 282 (2015) 19

Vernor v Sec of State,
179 Mich 157 (1914) 9, 13

Westlake Transp Inc v Public Serv Comn,
255 Mich App 589 (2003) 16

Statutes

2014 PA 352 3

Act 175 of 1927..... 13

MCL 7.312(H)(2) vii

MCL 14.101 vii

MCL 205.51 12

MCL 205.52 12

MCL 206.1 12

MCL 206.1 11

MCL 206.51(1) 11

MCL 287.606(1) 18

MCL 324.101 4

MCL 324.17107 4

MCL 324.48702b 4

MCL 324.48739 4

MCL 324.95153 4

MCL 324.95163 4

MCL 750.1 3

MCL 750.159j(2)	4
MCL 750.49(5)	3
MCL 750.50(4)	4
MCL 752.845.....	4
MCL 760.1.....	3, 13
MCL 769.1f.....	4
MCL 769.1k.....	6, 13
MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii)	passim
MCL 769.1k(10)	11
MCL 772.8.....	4
MCL 774.22.....	4
MCL 803.225a(6)	18
MCL 803.307a(6)	18
 Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 3, § 2.....	19
Const 1963, art 4, § 32.....	21
Const 1963, art 5, § 3.....	vii
Const 1963, art 5, § 21.....	vii
Const 1963, art 9, §§ 1-2.....	19
